## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2597068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VAYDA HUNT TAYLOR	10/30/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GEORGE E ALLISS	
Street Address:	807 DOGWOOD DRIVE	
City:	FAIRMONT	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28340	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12428453
Application Number:	13149867
Application Number:	13213180
Application Number:	13237930

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (910)535-4167 **Phone**: 910-316-6363

Email: gea9999@hotmail.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: VAYDA HUNT TAYLOR
Address Line 1: 807 DOGWOOD DRIVE

Address Line 4: FAIRMONT, NORTH CAROLINA 28340

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VAYDA HUNT TAYLOR
Signature:	/VHT/
Date:	10/30/2013 PATENT

502551482 REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0850

12450 00 424284E3

# Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment Document 7-30-2013 12-428453#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Document 7-30-2013 13-149867#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Document 7-30-2013 13-213180#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Document 7-30-2013 13-237930#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0851

Vayda Hunt Taylor ("Assignor") is owner of U.S. Patent Application entitled "String Trimmer Head Configuration and Method" as described in the U.S. Patent Application signed by Assignor on July 30, 2013, U.S. Patent and Trademark office Serial Number: 12/428,453, filed April 22, 2009, (the "Patent Application"). George E Alliss ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent Application and the patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged. Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to the percentage interest indicated in this assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: July 30, 2013

Assignor/ Vayda Hunt Taylor

On this 304 day of J. L. 2013, before me, Betty Chavis Notary Public, personally appeared Va. A. Jaulov ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in Kobcon County of N. Cooling on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0852

Vayda Hunt Taylor ("Assignor") is owner of U.S. Patent Application entitled "String Trimmer Head Configuration and Method" as described in the U.S. Patent Application signed by Assignor on July 9, 2013, U.S. Patent and Trademark office Serial Number: 13/149,867, filed May 31, 2011, (the "Patent Application"). George E Alliss ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent Application and the patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to the percentage interest indicated in this assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: July 30, 2013

Assignor/ Vayda Hunt Taylor

On this 30 day of 1.4.30/3, before me, 12-etty (havis \_\_\_\_\_\_, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared \( \frac{1}{24} \) and \( \frac{1}{24} \) and \( \frac{1}{24} \) and \( \frac{1}{24} \) on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in \( \frac{1}{24} \) County of \( \frac{1}{1} \). Canoling on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0853

Vayda Hunt Taylor ("Assignor") is owner of U.S. Patent Application entitled "String Trimmer Head With Curved Trimmer Line Guide" as described in the U.S. Patent Application signed by Assignor on July 9, 2013, U.S. Patent and Trademark office Serial Number: 13/213180, filed August 19, 2011, (the "Patent Application"). George E Alliss, ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent Application and the patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to the percentage interest indicated in this assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: July 30, 2013

Assignor / Vayda Hunt Taylor

On this 30<sup>A</sup> day of \$\overline{L} \( \frac{2013}{2013} \), before me, \$\overline{P} \( \frac{U\au\beta}{2\au\beta} \) ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in \$\overline{POPSO\_\tag{County}}\$ County of \$\overline{U\au\beta} \overline{U\au\beta} \overline{Q}\$ on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0854

Vayda Hunt Taylor ("Assignor") is owner of U.S. Patent Application entitled "String Trimmer Head Assembly With Pivoting Line Mounts" as described in the U.S. Patent Application signed by Assignor on July 9, 2013, U.S. Patent and Trademark office Serial Number: 13/237,930, filed September 20, 2011, (the "Patent Application"). George E Alliss, ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent Application and the patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to the percentage interest indicated in this assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: July 30, 2013

Assignor / Vayda Hunt Taylor

On this 20 day of Lub 2023, before me. Betty Crounce, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Audo Toulo ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in Roberton County of N. County of N.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0855

**RECORDED: 10/30/2013**